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LEGISLATIVE 3ILL 189
Approved by the Govermor ¥ay 21, 1979

Introduced by Siamon, 31

AN ACT relating to tusiness; to provide controls for the
selling of seller-assisted marketing plans; to
prescr 53 f to by OVLde
2 penaltv; and to provide severability.

3e it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1 1. {1) The TLegislature €inds and

jeclares that the widesvread sale of seller-assisted
marketing plans, often connected with the sale of vending
machines, vending ricks, or vork-at-home paraphernalia,
nas created num2rous probleas in Nebraska for purchasers
which-are #niaical . £o goold ‘bUsiness -practice. Often
onrchasers of sellerc-assistad marketing plans are
individuals inexnerienced ia Dbusiness natters #ho use
theic ' DLife . savings to | pwcchase the seller-assisted
marketiny plan in the hooe that they #ill earn enough
oney in addicion to rcetiremant income or @salary to
become or remain seli-su cient. ¥any purchasers are
the elderly who are seeking a way to suppslement their
“ixed incomes. The initial paymeat 1is usually in the
form of a purchase of overpriced equidment or products.
Nebraska purchasers have suffered substantial losses when
they have failed to receive full and complete infornation
regarding the seller-assisted amarketing plan, the aamount
of money they can reasorably expect to wearn, aad the
previous experience 9of the selle isted aarketing plan
seller. Seller-assisted narketing plan sellers have a
significant impact uvon the ecoaoay and well-being of
thisystate and i%s local communities.. .The sprowisiops  [of
this act relating to sgllpc—assisted narketing plans are
necessaryvy for the public welfare.

(2) It is *the intent of tiis act to provide each
prosvective seller-assisted marketing plan purchasar with
the information necessary to aike an intelligent decision
regardicg seller-assisted aarketing olans being tfered,
to safeguard the public against deceit and finaacial
hardship, to iasure, ster, and encourage comretition
and fair dealing in the sale of seller-assisted narketing
plans by reguiring adequate disclosure, to prohibit
representations that tend to nislead, aand to prohibit or
restrict unfair contract teras. This - sct shall be
construed liberally in order to achieve such purposes.

Sec. 2.  Por ourposes of .this -act,; -unless  the
context otherwise requires, the definaitions found in
sections 3 to 14 of this act shall be used.

i 573



13180

Sec. 3. Seller-assisted marketing plan shall
mean any sale or lease or offer to sell or lease any
oroduct, equipment, supolies, or services requiring a
total initial payment of an amount exceeding five hundred
dollars which will be used ty or  on  behalf of the
purchaser %o begin or maintain a business when the seller
of the plan has advertised or in other aanner solicited
the purchase or lease of the plan and done any of the
following acts:

(1) Pepresented that such purchaser will earn, is
likely to earn, or can earn a net drofit in excess of the
initial payment paid by the purchaser for vparticipation
in the plan;

(2) Represented that there is a aa
product, eguipment, supplies, or services;

(3) Represented that the seller will buy back or
f& v 1ikale te Dbuy  '‘back any ! product -nade,’ proguced,
fabricated, grown, or bred by the purchaser usiag, in
whole or in part, the oroduct, supplies, ecguipment, or
services which were initially sold or leased or offered
€or sale or lease to the purchaser by the plan seller.

Sec. B Person shall =®mean an individual,
corporation, partnership, joint veature, or any business
entity.

Sec. 5. 3eller shall mean a person who sells or
leases or offers to sell or lease a seller-assisted
marketing olan and:

(1) Has sold, leased, represents, or implies that
the seller has sold or leased, whether 1in Nebraska or
elsewvhere, 2t least €five seller-assisted marcketing plans
within twenty-four months prior to a solicitation; or

(2) Intends, represents, or implies that the
seller intends to sell or lease, whether in VYekbraska or
elsewhere, at least five seller-assisted marketing »plans
vithin twelve months following a solicitation.

Sec. 6. Purchaser shall mean a person who is
solicited to become obligated or does hecome obligated on
a seller-assisted narketiag »lan contract.

gec. Ta Zguipment shail =2ean machines, all
electrical devices, video or audio devices, nolds,
display racxs, vending machines, coin-operated Jane

machines, machines which dispense products, and display
units of all kinds.
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Sec. - 13 Supplies shall meaan any and all
materials used to produce, grow, breed, or make anay
product or iten.

Sec. 9 Product shall mean any tangible
chattel, including -food or -living animals, +hich the
purchaser intends to:

(1) Sell or lease to the general public;

(2) Use to perform a service for the general
public;

(3) Resell or attempt *to resell to the seller of
the seller-assisted narketing plaa; or

(4) Provide or attempt to provide to the s
of the seller-assisted narketing plan so that such s
might resell the product to the general public.

Sec. 10. Services shall mean anv assistance,
gquidance, direction, work, labor, or services provided by
the seller to initiate or maintain the seller-assisted
marketing olan.

Sac. 11. Seller-assisted marketing olan
contract or contract shall mean any contract or agreeaent
which obligates a purchaser to a seller.

Sec. 12. 1Initial payment shall mean the total
anount a purchaser is obligated to pay under thke teras of
the seller-assisted marcketing olan contract prior to or
at the time of delivery of the -equipment, suppolies,
products, . or’ - ‘servieces  or. ‘within six mopthsi SorC Ehe
purchaser coamamencing operation of the seller-assisted
marketing olan. If ‘tha contract sets forth  a . specific
total sale price for purchase of the seller-assisted
aarketing olan which total orice is to be paid. »partially
as a dovnpayment and then in specific  aonthly paymeants,
the initial payment shall mean the ntire to*tal sale
price.

Sec. 13. Buy-back or secured iavestment shall
mean any representation which iaplies ia any marner that
the purchaser's initial payment is protected Zrom loss.

Sec. 14. Ongoing business shall mean one which
for at least six nonths previous to the sale:

(1) das been operated <£from a
location;
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(2) Has been open for business to the general
public; and

{3) Has had all egui»ment and supplies 1ecessary
for operating the businress located at the specific given
location.

Sec. 15. A seller-assisted marketing olan shall
not includz: a security as defined by suhdivision (12) of
section 8-1101, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1978.

Sec. 16. A seller-assisted marketing plan shall
not include any transaction for which either the seller,
purckaser, lessor, or lessee is licensed pursuant to and
the transaction is governed by the State Real GEstate
Commission or the Department of Insurance.

Sec. 17. A seller-assisted marketing plan shall
not includ2 a license granted by a general aerchandise
retailer which allows the licensee to sell goods,
equipment, supplies, products, or services to the general
public under the retailers trademark, trade nanme, or
service mark when the general merchandise retailer has
been doing business contiauously for five years priosr to
the granting of the license.

Sec. 18. A seller-assisted marketing plan shall
not include a sale or lease to an existiag or beginning
business enterprise vwhich also sells or leases equipment,
products, or supplies or performs services which are aot
supplied by the seller and which the purchaser does not
utilize with the equipment, products, supplies, or
services of the seller.

Sec. 19. A seller-assisted narketing plan shall
not include the sale of arn ongoing business.

Sec. 20. A seller-assisted marketing plaa shall
not include a sale, lease, or offer to sell or lease to a
ourchaser: (1) Who has for a period of at least six
aonths previously bought products, supplies, services, or
equipment which vere sold urnder the same trademark or
trade name or which were produced by the seller; and (2)
#ho has received on resale of such product, supplies,
services, or equipmert an amcunt which is at least egqual
to the amount of the initial payment.

3ec. 21. A seller-assisted marketing plan shall
not include the renewal or extension of an existing
seller-assisted marketing plan contract.

Sec. 22. Any t*transaction in which the seller
has complied with the F.T.C. rule, titled Disclosure

_/J_
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Requiremnents and Prohibition Comcerning Franchises and
3usiness Opportanity Ventures, 16CF2 436, shall be exempt
froa this act, axceot that such trapsactions shall be
subject to those orovisions reqgulating or prescribing the
use of the phrase btuy-back or secured investaent or
similar phrases as set farth in sections 26, 27, 23, and
51, 0of this act apnd aill gections Whichprovide rol  their
enforcement.

Sace w23y (1) An offer to sell or offer to lease
a seller-assisted marketing »lan shall occur ia this
state whenever:

(a) The »>ffer to sell or offer to lease 1is 1ade
in this state;

state at the

(b) The purchaser rssides
time of the offer; or

{c) The offer to sell orp affer to B leasa . either
sriginates from this state ot is directed by the seller
or lessor to this state and received at the place to
which it is directed.

(2) A sale or lease ot EY seller-assisted
marketing plan shall oaccur in this state whenever:

{a) The offer to sell or ffer to lease is
accepted in this state;

{h) resides 1an this state at the
time »f the szala
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(c) The acceptance is communicated to a seller
situated in this state

Sec. 24. The seller of any seller-assisted
marketing plaa shall file with the Departmernt of 3anking
and Finance a copy of the disclosure statements rfeguired
under Sections 32 to 40 9of this act, as well as a list of
the names and resident addresses of those individuals who
sell the seller-assisted marketing plac on behalf of the
seller, vorior t» placing any advertisement or naking any
other reoresentations to the purchaser. The disclosure
statements on file shall be updated through a nev filing
vhenever material changes occur, but at least once a
year. The list of sales people shall be updated through
a2 new €iling every six nonths.

Sec. 25% 7)) The Directer of 3Baanking and
Finance may sunmarily order a seller to cease and Jesist
from . .ifucther . offer.  or..sale «wf .aiy seller-issisted
marketing plan by the seller if he or she finds:
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(a) There has been a substantial €failure to
comply with any of the »rovisions of this act;

(b) The offsr or sale of the seller-assisted
narketing »lan would constitute misrepresentation to or
deceit or fraud of the »nurchasers; or

(c) Any person identified in the required €filing
documents has been convicted of an offense described in
subdivision (2) (a) of section 35 of this ract or |is
subject to an order, -or has had a civil judgment entered
against him or her as described in subdivision (2) (k) or
(2) (c) of section 35 of this act, and the involvement of
such person in the sale or management of the f£ranchise
creates an unreasonable risk to prospective purchasers.

(2) Jpon entry of a cease and desist order, the
director shall promptly notify the seller that it has
been entered and 2% the reasons for such order and that
upon receipt of written request the matter will be set
down for hearing to coamence within fifteen business days
after the receipt unless the seller consents td a later
date. If a hearing is aot reguested 21d none is ordered
by the director, the order shall remaia ia effect |until
it is nodified or vacated by the lirector. 1I<€ a hearing
is regquested or ordered, the director after naotice and
heariag may medify or vacate the order or extend it until
its f£inal deteraination.

(3) The director may vacate or aodify a cease and
desist order if he or she f£inds that the conditioas which
caused its entcy hava changed or that it is otherwise in
the public interest to 3o so.

gec. 28. In selling, leasming, or offering to
sell or lease 31 seller-assisted markstiag plan in this
state, sellers of such plans shall not:

(1) Use the phrase buy-back or secured investment
or similar phrase orally or in writiny when soliciting,
offering, leasiag, or selling a1 seller-assisted marketing
plan if the security is  the value of the equipment,
suoplies, products, or services susplied by the seller to

the purchasar; or

(2) Use the phrase buv-back or secured investaent
or similar phrase orally or in writing wvhen .soliciting,
offering, leasingy, or selling a seller-assisted marketiag
plan unless there are no restrictions or qualifications
whatsoever preventing or limiting a purchaser from being
able to invnke the buy-tack or secured portion of the
seller-assistad marketing plan contract at any time the
purchaser desires during thie one-year period £following

518 it



L3180
the contract date.

Sec. 27._ 1Jpoa invocation of the . buy-back or
security investaent provision under section 26 »f this
act, the minimum amount a purchaser shall be =2ntitled to
have returned %o him or her is the full amount of his or
her initial payment, less the money actually received by
him or her from the operation of the seller-assisted
marketing »lan. The amount actually received shall be
either the amount the ourchaser actually obtained £from
the seller for any product resold to the seller or the
amount of money the general public »ays for use of the
purchaser's product, egquipment, suppdlies, .or services,
less aay amount the purchaser has paid the owner or
manager of the 'location at which the purchaser's
products, equipment, supvolies, or services are placed.

Sec. 28, < In-selliaqg,; leasing, or  offering” to
sell or lease a seller-assistad markxeting plan ia tiais
state, sellers of such plans shall not represent that. a
purchaser's initial paynent is secured ir any =aaaer or
to any degree or that the seller crovides a buy-back
arrangement unless the 'seller has, in <conforzity with
subdivision .{2)- of section 26 apd section 27 .of this act,
either obtained a surety boad issued by 2 surety coapany
admitted to do business in this state or estatlished a
trust account.

Sec, 29, In, selling leasing, or -offerdng. o
sell or lease a seller-assisted marketing plan in this
state, sellers of such plans shall not represent that the
seliler-assisted marketing »lan provides income or earning
potential of any %ind wunless the seller has data to
substantiate the claims of income or earning potential
and discloses this data to the opurchaser at the tiae the
claim is made, if made in oerson, or if wmade through
Written or telephonic  communication, at the first
in-person communication thereafter and, when disclosed,
the data is left with the purchaser. A =zathematical
computation of the number of sales, aultiplied by +the
amount of profit per sale to reach a p»rojected incoae
figure is not sufiicient Jata to substantiate an income
or earning potential claim. The Jata left by the seller
aust at least 3iisclose:

(1) The 1length of time the seller has bhean
selling the nparticular seller-assisted marketing plan
being »ffered;

(2) The nuamber and percentage suck number
represents of the total number of purchasers who fora the
basis for the income or earning potential representation;
and
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(3) The number of purchasers known to the seller
to have made at least the same sales, income, or profits
as those represented.

Sec. 30. 1In selling, leasing, or offering to
sell or lease a seller-assisted marketing plan in this
state, sellers of such plans shall not use the trademark,
service mark, trade name, logotype, advertising, or other
commercial syabol of any business which does not either
control the ownership interest in the seller or accept
responsibility for all representations made by the seller
in regard to the seller-assisted marketing plan, unless
the nature cf the seller's relationship to such otaer
business entity is set forth immediately adjacent to and
in type size egual to or larger than that used to depict
the commercial symbol of such other business. e &
member of a trade association, the seller may use the
logo or registration mark of the trade association in
advertisements and @materials without —regard to this
section.

Sec. 31. 1In selling, leasing, or offering to
sell or lease a seller-assisted marketing »2lan ia this
state, sellers of such plans shall aot place or cause to
be placed any advertisement for a seller-assisted
marketing plan which does not include the actual business
name of the seller, and if it differs, the name under
vhich the seller-assisted marketing plan is operated and
the street address of the principal place of tusiness of
the seller.

Sec. 32. 1Ip the first in-person communication
with ‘a’ ‘potentisl . purchaser' ‘or 'ln the ' Eirst - ‘wegttlen
response to an inquiry by a potential ourchaser wherein
the seller-assisted marketing plan is described, tae
seller shall provide the prospective purchaser a written
document, the cover sheet of which s entitled ‘in at
least sixteen-point boldface capital letters DISCLOSTRE
RIZQUIRED BY NZBRASKA LAW. Under the title shall appear
in boldface of at least ter-point  type, the statament:
The State of Nebraska has 1ot revievwed and does not
approve, recommend, endorse, or sponsor any
seller-assisted marketing plan. The information
contained in this disclosure has not been checked by the
state. If vou have any juestions about this purchase,
see an attoraey or other financial advisor before you
sign a contract or agreement. VYNothing shall aovear on
the cover sheet excent the titl and the statement
required by this section.

?
i

Sec. 33. The disclosure doculzent reguired by
section 32 of this act shall contain the £following
information:
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(1) The name of the seller, th2 name under which
the seller is doing or intends to do business and the
name of any parent or affiliated company that will engage
in business trapsactions with purchasers .or acceot
responsibility Zor statements made by the seller;

{(2) A statement of the initial paymeat charged
or, vwhen not known, a statement of aporoximate initial
payment charged; a statement of the amount of tha initial
payment to be vaid to a person inducing, directly or
indirectly, a ourchaser to contract fop the
seller-assisted marketing plan;

(3) A full and detailed description of the actual
services the seller will undertake to perform for the
surchaser;

(e) When ¢th seller naxes any statament

concerning earnings or range of earnings that may be made
through the seller-assisted marketing plar, he a2ust set
forth in complet2 form in this disclosure statement the
following:

No gjuarantee of earnings or ranges of earnings
can be made. The nuaber of purchasers who have earned
through this business an amouat in excass o0f the
t

amount
ot their Lpitial payment A a least
S B 7 e 0 o R 3 R VT 1) which oresents

ce
s avewawe s : DBE-TODt ‘of-the total number of purchasers ot
this seller-assisted marketing zlan.

(5)
seller, a cp
length of th

tynpe is promised by the
of the training apd the

(8) If.. ‘the' - seller  promises. services ko be
perforaed in connection With -the placezeat of the
equioment, product, or supplies at a location from whict
they will be sold or .used, <the 4ll nature £ those

ful 2
services as well as the nature of the agreements to Le
made with the owaner or ananager of the location 1

the purchaser's equicment, product, or supplies
placed, must be set forth:; and

= ot
™
-
[
o
™

(7) If the seller reoresents orally or in writing
shen soliciting or offering for sale or lease or selling
or leasing a seller-assisted marketiang plan that there is
a btuy-back arrangement or that the dinitial payment is
secured, the entire and orecise nature of the buy-back or
security arrangement shall be completeiy and clearly
disclosed.
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Sec. . 34%. At least forty-eight hours prior to
the execution 2% a seller-assisted marketing contract or
agreement or at least fortv-eight hours oprior to the
receipt of any coansideration, whichever occurs fircst, the
seller shall orovide to the prospective purchaser in
writing a document entitled SELLZR-ASSISTED MARKETING
PLAN INFORMATION SHEET. The seller may combine the
information reguired under this section with the
information required under section 33 of this act and, if
done, shall utilize the single title DISCLOSURZS 2EIQUIRED
BY NEBRASXA LAW, and the title page required by section
32 of this act. TIf a combined document is used, it shall
be given at the time reguired by section 32 of this act.
Such time shall neet the forty-eight hour reguirement
orovided by this section.

Bec. 3%, The information sheet required by
section 34 of this act shall contain the following:

(1) The name of and the office held by the
seller's officers, directors, trustees, and general or
linited partrers, as the case may be, and the names of
those individuals who have management resvonsibilities in
connection with the seller’s husiness activities; and

(2) A statement whether any person identified in
subdivision (1) of this section:

(a) das been convicted of a felony or misdemeanor
or pleaded nolo contendere to a £felony or aisdemeanor
charge if such felory or anisdemeanor involved f£raud,
embezzlenment, fraudnlent conversion, or aisaporopriation
of proverty;

(b) Hdas been held liable in a civil action by
final judgment or coasented to the entry of a stipulated
judgment if the civil action alleged fraud, erbezzlement,
fraudulent conversion, or aisappropriation of property or
the use of untrue or aisleading reoresentatiosns in an
attempt to sell or dispose of real or personal property
or the use of unfair, unlawful, or deceptive business
practices; or

()i I8 isybiact Ttol Any currently effective
injunction or restrictive order relating to business
activity as the result of an action brought by a public
agency or department, including, but not limited to,
action affecting any vocational license.

Sec. 35. The statements reguired by subdivision
(2) of section 35 of this act shall set forth tle goupt,
the date of the conviction or of the judgment and, when
involved, the name of the governmental agency that
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brought . the action rcesulting in. the  conoviction or
judgment.

Sec. 317. The information sheet —required by
section 34 of this *aar shall contain theilength of time
the seller of the plar has scld seller-assisted aarketiag
plans, and tke length of time the seller has sold the
specific seller-assisted narketing plan being offered to
the purchaser.

Sec. 38. If the seller is reguiced to secure . a
bond. or'  establish -ay: tristis account:” pursgant to [the
regquirteneats of séctions 26 %o 28 of this act, the
information sheet .required by -section 34 of  this act
shall state either:

(1) Seller has secured a bond issued by
s el . s wm wsmieis nipd lMATE- ;23R4 - address . of iSuUcety
company) a surety company admitted to do business ia this
state. Before 'signing a - contract to: purchase this
seller-assisted marketiag plan, you saould check with the
surety company to determine the bond's current status; or

(2) Seller has deposited with the Department of
Banking and Pisance infaormaticn regacding .its trust
account. Before signing a. -contract to  purchase this
seller-assisted marketing polan, vou should check with the
Department of Banking and Finance +to deteramine the
current status.of the trust accounts

Seddr a8, The 1information sheet reguired by
section 34 . af  this act ahall contain 3 Cogy. of w
financial statemeat of the seller, not nore than twelve
months nld, together with a statemeat of any aaterial
changes in the financial condition of the seller from the
date thereof. Such financial statement shall either be

audited or be signed under penalty of perjury by on of
the seller's officers, directors, trustees, or geansral or
limited ©vpartners. The declaration wunder penalty of
pernjury: ishalli “dadicate /Ehat. o the best e the
signatory's knowledge and belief the information in the
financial statement is true and iccurate. If 31 seller is
2 subsidiary of another corporation which is peraitted by
generally accepted accounting standarids to oreparea
financial statements on a consolidated basis, tae

information reguired by t
the same @nanner for

his section may be subamitted in

Ehe. coarent. .corporation . if ‘wthe
corresponding financial statsment of the seller 1is also
provided and <cthe oarent corporation ' absolutely and
irrevocably has aqgreed to guarantee 2all obligations of
the seller.
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Sec. 40. The information sheet required by
section 34 of this act shall contain an unexecuted <copy
of the entire seller—-assisted marketing plan contract.

Sec. 41. Bvery coatract for sale or lease|of a
seller-assisted marketing plan in this state shall be in
writing ard shall be subject to the provisions of this
act. A copy of the £ully completed contract and all
other documents the seller requires the purchaser to sign
shall be given to the purchaser at the time such
documents are signed.

Sec. 42. Every seller-assisted marketing ©plan
gontract shall set forth im'at least . ter-poiat type -or
equivalent size if hLandwritten, the €following:

(1) The teras and conditioas of payment including
the initial payment, additional payments, and downpayment
required;

and Jetailed description of the acts

{2y A i h
% ellier will undertake to perfora f£or the

or services
purchaser;

ful
he s

(3) The seller's principal business address 2nd
the nage and address of its agent in [ ‘the Stage of
Nebraska authorized to receive service of crocess;

(4) The business form of the seller, whether
corporate, partnership, or otherwise;

(5) The Adelivery date or, wk
provides Efor 'a staggered delivery o
purchaser, the approximate delivery date b those
oroducts, equipment, or supplies the seller is to deliver
to the purchaser to enable the opurchaser to tegin or

o

he ' contract
as 'to the

maintain his or her business and whether the roducts,
eguipment,  or ' supplies avre to-be dalivered. itpurEhe
purchaser's home or business address or are to be placed
or caused to be placed by the seller at 1locations owned
or manajed by persons other than the pdurchaser;

(6) A complete description of the nature of the
buy-back or security arrangeaent, 1if the sellsr has
represented orally or ia writing when selling or leasing,
soliciting, or offering a seller-assisted zarketing plaa
that there is a buy-back or that the initial paymeat is
secured; and

{7) A statement which accurately sets forth a
putchaser’s right to void. the contract under the
circumstances and in the manner set forth in sections 52
to 55 of this act.
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Sec. 43, The purchaser shall have the right to
cancel a seller-assist241 mark2ting olan contract for any
r2ason at any time within three business days of the date
the purchaser and the seller sign the contract opursuant
to section 44 of ‘€his act.  The notice'of  ‘the right o
cancel and the orocedures to be followed when a contract
is canceled shall comply with sections 43 and 44 of this
act.

Sec. 44. Tvery seller-assisted marketing lan
contract shall set forth iamediately above the place at
whick the purchaser signs the contract in at least
ten-po2int type the followiag:

You bave three business days in which ' you may
cancel this contrac:r for any rteason hy sailing or
jelivering written notice to the seller-assistad
marketing plan seller. The three business days shall
BXPLED ONiinp v siei='spamaimdion g 4 avwe s g dbast: dates: £o. - ail
or deliver notice) and notice of cancellation - should be

aailed to o R e i B v e i ol el
(seller-assisted marketing plan seller's nane and
business street address). If you <choose to mail your
notice, it must be  placed in ..ka Jaited States @ mail
properly addressed, £first-class postage oprepaid, and
postmarked before midnight o2f the above date. T - you

choose to deliver your notice to the seller directly, it
aust be delivered to him or her by the end of his or her
normal business day on the above iJate. Within five
business days of receipt of the notice: of . canc ellatLon,
the seller shall return to the purchaser all sums paid by
the purchaser to the seller pursuant to ' this - contract.
dithin five business days aftsr receipt of all such suas,
the purchaser shall make available at his or her address
or at the place at which they were caused to be located,
all equipment, proiucts, and supplzes orovided to the
purchaser pursuant to tris contract. Jpon demand of the
seller, such equipment, »roducts, and supplies shall be
made available at the time the ‘purchaser receives F£full
repayment by cash, money order, or certified check.

Sec. 45, No seller-assisted marketing plan
contract shall require or entail the executioan of any
note or series of notes by the opurchaser whick, +hen
separately negotiated, will cut off as to third oparties
any right of action or lefense 4hich the purchaser nay

have 2jainst the seller.

Sec. 46. If the contract referred to in section
41 of this act porovides for a downpavyaent to be paidi to
the seller, the downpayment shall not exceed twenty per
cent of the initial paymeat amount. In no event shall
the contract paymeat schedule provide £or the seller to
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receive more than twenty per cent of the initial payment
before delivery to the purchaser, or to the place at
which thev are *to be located, the eguipment, supplies, or
products, unless all sums in excess of twenty vper cent
are placed in an escrow account which cannot be raleased
until the purchaser notifies the escrow agent in writing
of the delivery of such egquipament, supplies, or products.
Motification of delivery by the purchaser to the escrow
agent shall not be urnreasonably withheld.

Sec. 47. Any assignee of the seller-assisted
marketing plaa contract or the seller's rights is subject
to all equities, rights, and defenses of the purchaser
against the seller.

e the

Sec. 48. No seller shall make or authori r
act.

z
making of any reference to its compliance with this

Sec. 49. <Every seller shall at all times Xeep
and maintain a coaplete set of books, records, and
accounts of seller-assisted narketing plan sales made by
the seller. All documents relating to each specific
seller-assisted marketing plan sold or leased shall be
maintained for four vyears after the date of the
seller-assisted marketing »laa contract.

Sec. 50. Every seller of seller-assisted
marketing plans other than a VYebraska corporation shall
file with the Secretary of State ar irrevocable consent
appointing the Secretary of State or his or her successor
ir office to act as his or her -attorney to receive
service or any lawful process in any noacrimiaal suit,
action, or proceeding against hia or her or kis or her
successor, 2xecutor, or administrator, wvhich mav arise

under this act. %hen such service is made upon the
Secretary of State, it shall have the same force and
validitv as if served personaily on the seller. Service

may be made by leaving a copy of the process in the
nffice of the Secretary of State, but such service shall
not be effective ualess:

{1) The plaintiff forthwith sands by firstrclass
mail a rotice of the service upon the Secretary of State
and a copy of the process to the defsndant or respondent
at his or her last address on file with the Secretary of
State; and

(2) The plaintifi's affjdavit of compliance| with
this section is filed in the case on or before the retura
date of the process, if any, or within such furtheér| time
as the court allows.
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Se¢. S5%.« 1f, pursuant to .section 25 .of  this
act, a seller must obtain a surety bond or establish a
trust account, the following procedures shall apoly:

(1) If a bYond is obtained, a copy of it shall be
filed with the Departament of Banking and Finance; if a
trust account is established, naotification or the
depository, the trustee, and the account number shall be
filed with the Departmext of 3anking and Finance;

{2) The bond or trust account required shall rua
in favor of the 3tate of Yebraska for the benefit of any
person who is damaged by any violation of this act or by
the seller's breach of a contract subject to this act  or
¢f any obligation arising therefrow. The bonil or trast
account shall also run in favor of anvy persoa damaged by
such practices;

(3) Arny person claiaing against the bond or trust
account for a violation of this act nay msaintain an
action at:law against: the 'seller anil the . surety or
trustee. The . aggregate . liability..of  the ' 'Surety ' or
trustee to all persons damaged by a seller's violation of
this act shall in no event exceed the aznouat of the bond
or %trust account; and

(4) The bond or the trust accouat shall he in an
amount equal to the total amount of tha initial vpayament
of all seller-assisted marketing plan coatracts which the
seller has entered into during the previous year or three
hundred thousand Jdollars, whichever is less, Dbut in no
case shall the amount be less than £ifty thousand
dollars. The amount required shall be aljusted twice a
vear. Such adjustameat shall occur. no later than the
tenth day of the first month of the ssller's fiscal year
and no later thaa the tenth day of the seventh @month of
the seller's fiscal year. A seller need only establish a
hond -or trust account in the amount of . £ifty  thousand
dollars at the commencement of business and during the
first six zonths the seller is in business. 3y the tenth
day of the seller's seventh month in business, t
of the bond shall be established as provided for
saction as if the seller had been in business o

he agount
il this
L 4 year.
= o 8 nses any. - untroge ‘or
e lating L to¢ a seller-assisted
markating plan, 2z is to provide the disclosure
documents or disclose any of the information required by
gections J2 to 44O of-this act, wor 13) the - coptract
not comply vith the requirements of this act, then
one year of the date of the contract at the elect
the odrchaser uvon written  notice .to. the, sell
contract shall be voidable by the purchase

5ec.
nisieading

=



LB180

unenforceable by the seller or his or her assignee as
contrary to public policy and the ourchaser skall be
entitled to rec2ive from the seller all suas »2aid to the
seller vhen the purchaser is able to return all
equipment, supplies, or products delivered by the seller.
When such complete retura cannot be made, the purchaser
shall be entitled tc receive from the seller all sums
paid to the seller less the fair market value at the tinme
of delivery of the eguipment, supdlies, or products not
returned ty the purchaser, but delivered by the seller.
Upon the receipt of such sums, the purchaser shall nmake
available to the seller at the purchaser's address or at
the places at which they are located at the tine the
purchaser gives notice pursuant to this section, the
products, eguipment, or supplies received by the
purchaser from the seller.

Sec. 53. 1If the seller inadvertently has failed
to make any of the disclosures required by sections 32 to
40 of this act or tkte contract inadvertently fails ¢to
comply with the requireaents of this act, the seller nay
cure such inadvertent defect by providing the ourchaser
with the correct disclosure statements or contract if at
the time of providing such correct disclosures or
contract the seller also inforas the purchaser in writing
that because of the seller's error, the odurchaser shall
have an additional fifteen-day period after receipt of
the correct disclosures or contract within <hich to
cancel the contract and receive a full return of all
money paid in exchange for return »f whatever equipment,

supplies, or products the purchaser has. If the
ourchaser does not caancel the contract within £fifteen
days after vrveceipt of the, correct disclosures or

contract, he or she may not in the future exercise his or
her right to void tkhe contract ander this section and
seaitonR’ 5l AN rand 85" of  Tthis iacE tdae ' tol Such
noncompliance with the disclosure or contract
requirements of this act.

Sec. 54, If a seller €fails to deliver the
equipment, supplies, or products within thirty days of
the delivery dats stated in the contract, unless such
deiivery delay is bevond the control of the seller, then
at any time prior to delivery or within thirty days aiter
delivery, at the election of the purchaser upon written
notice to the seller, the contract shall be voidable by
the purchaser aad unenforceable by the seller or his or
her assignee.

Secs  535. The rights of the purchaser set" forth

in sections 52 to 54 of this act shall be cumulative to
all other rights under this act or otherwise.
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Sec. 56.° Any ~waiver by 'a ' purchaser "of . the
orovisions of this act skall be deemed conrtrary to public
policy and shall be voidi anrd unenforceable. Any attampt
by a seller to have a purchaser wvaive rights given by
this act shall be%dtvicldation of this dct.

Sec. 57. Any person, includiang, but not limited
to, the seller, a salesman, agent, or representative of
the seller or an independent coantractor who atteampts to
sell or lease or sells or leases a seller-assisted
marketiag 2lan, who willfully violates any provision of
this act or any order issued pursuant to section 25 .of
this act, or eaploys, directly or indirectly, anv device,
scheme, or artifice to deceive in connection with the
offer or sale of any seller-assisted marketing »olan, or
willfully engages, directly or indirectly, in ny. "ECt,
practice, or course of business which operates or would
operate as . a  fraud or deceit B uvon . any .person in
connection with the offer, purchase, lease, or sale of
any ssller-assisted marketing plan shall be guilty of a
Class IV felony.

Sec. £S8. Any purchaser injured by a violation
of this dct or by the seller's. breach of a contract
subject to this act or of any oblication arising from the
sale or lease of the seller-assisted aarketing plan nay
bring an action Zor recovery of damages. Judgment shall
be entered for actual damages, plus reasonable attorney'’s
fees and costs, but in no case shall the award of damages
be less than the amount of the initial paymeat when the
purchaser is able rto return all the equipment, suppolies,
or products Jdelivered by the seller. #hen such complete
return cannot te nade, the minimum award shall e not
less than the amount of the initial payment less the fair
market value at the time of delivery of the equipment,
supplies, or products that cannot be returned Lot were
actually delivered by the seller.

Sec.
exclusive. T
section 9f £h
section. . of th act shall be ip addition " to: any. other
procedures or remedies for any violation or conduct
provided for in any other law.

« The Provisions 9F .this‘ract are not
remedies provided for violation  ©0f any
act ok . for .conduct - orescribed by = anay

Sec. 60. HNothing 4n this act shall 6 liait -any
statutory or coamon law rights of the Attorney General,
any county attorney, o- any city attorney, or any other
person. If any act or practice prescrited under this act
also constitutes a cause d>f action in common law or a
violation of another statute, the opurchaser may assert
such comaon law or statutory cause of action uader the
procedures and with the remedies provided for ian such
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other law.

Sec. 61. Actions and transaction prohikited by
this act shall te subject to section 59-1602, Revised
Statutes Sucplement, 1978, and all statutes which n»rovide
for the implementation and enforcement of such section.

Sec. 62. 1% any section in this act or amy part
of any section snall be declared iavalid or
unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the
validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions
thereof.
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